

Case No. S252473

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FEB 28 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

In re CLIFFORD ALLEN BRACE, JR.
9th Cir. Case No. 17-60032

Deputy

STEVEN SPEIER, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CLIFFORD BRACE, JR. AND AHN BRACE,
Defendants and Petitioners.

After a request made pursuant to California Rules of Court,
Rule 8.548, for this Court to decide questions of
California Law presented in a matter pending in the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

STEPHEN R. WADE
CSB#79219
Law Offices of Stephen R.
Wade
405 N. Indian Hill Blvd.
Claremont, CA 91711
T (909) 985-6500
F (909) 399-9900

W. DEREK MAY
CSB#246327
Law Office of W. Derek May
400 N. Mountain Ave.
Suite 215B
Upland, CA 91786
T (909) 920-0443
F (909) 912-8114

Attorneys for: Appellants Clifford Allen Brace, Jr. and Ahn Brace

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR CERTIFICATION.....	9
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
	A. <u>Bankruptcy Adversary Case.....</u>	9
	B. <u>Appeal to Ninth Circuit Bankruptcy Appellate Panel.....</u>	12
	C. <u>Appeal to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeal.....</u>	14
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. <u>Bankruptcy Law.....</u>	14
	B. <u>California Law on Joint Tenancy.....</u>	15
	C. <u>Joint Tenancy Between Spouses.....</u>	17
	D. <u>Rights of Third Parties to Joint Tenancy Property of Spouses.....</u>	24
	E. <u>Tax Consequences of Spouses Holding Title As Joint Tenants.....</u>	26
	F. <u>Bankruptcy Cases Characterizing Joint Tenancy Property as Community Property.....</u>	26
	G. <u>Decision in In re Valli.....</u>	30
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 541.....12

Cal. Const. Art. XIII A, (Proposition 13).....26

California Civil Code§ 682.....22

California Civil Code § 683.....15

California Civil Code § 683.2(a)(2)21

California Civil Code § 3439.04(a)(1).....11

California Evidence Code § 662.....9, 25

California Family Code § 760.....9

California Family Code § 803c.....28

California Family Code § 2581.....13

California Family Code § 850.....31

California Family Code § 852.....29, 31

California Family Code § 750.....17

California Family Code Section 2581, Formerly
Section 4800.1.....19, 20

California Family Code §2040(a).....21

California Family Code § 2045.....21

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548.....9

California Revenue & Taxation Code § 62.....26

Cases

Brace v Speier (In re Brace) 566 B.R. 13 (9th Cir. BAP 2017).....13

In re: Marriage of Valli 59 Cal. 4th 1396
171 Cal Rptr 3d 454 (2014).....12, 30-38

Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48, 55, 99 S. Ct. 914,
59 L. Ed. 2d 136(1979).....15

Hanf v. Summers (In re Summers), 332 F.3d 1240,
1242 (9th Cir. 2003).....15

Tenhet v. Boswell, 18 Cal. 3d 150, 155, 554 P.2d 330, 334,
133 Cal. Rptr. 10, 14.....16

Swartzbaugh v. Sampson (1936) 11 Cal.App.2d 451, 454
[54 P.2d 73].....16

Delanoy v. Delanoy (1932) 216 Cal. 23, 26 [13 P.2d 513].....16

Green v. Skinner (1921) 185 Cal. 435, 438 [197 P. 60].....16

Estate of England (1991) 233 Cal. App. 3d, 1,4;
284 Cal. Rptr. 361, 364.....17

Grothe v Courtlandt Corp. (1992) 11 Cal. App. 4th 1313;
15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 1992).....17

Benson v. Marin County Assessment Appeals Board. (2013)
219 Cal App. 4th 1445; 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 498).....17

In re: Marriage of Heikes, 10 Cal. 4th 1214 (1995).....18

In re Marriage of Lucas, supra, 27 Cal. 3d 808, 813.....18

<i>Marriage of Hilke</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 215, 841 P.2d 891, 14 Cal. Rptr. 2d 371 (1992).....	21
<i>Estate of Mitchell</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4 th 1378; 91 Cal. Rptr. 2d 192 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Tomaier v. Tomaier</i> (1944) 23 Cal. 2d 754, 758 [146 P.2d 905].....	22
<i>Estate of Murray</i> (1982) 133 Cal. App. 3d 601, 604, fn. 3 [183 Cal. Rptr. 924].....	22
<i>Meyer v. Thomas</i> (1940) 37 Cal. App. 2d 720, 723-724 [100 P.2d 360].....	22
<i>Estate of Blair</i> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 161; 224 Cal. Rptr.627 (1988).....	23
<i>Shindler v. Schindler</i> (1954) 126 Cal. App. 2d 597, 602; 272 P. 2d 566).....	23
<i>Sandrini v. Amrosetti</i> (1952) 111 Cal. App. 2d 439, 447-451; 244 P. 2d 742).....	24
<i>Hansford v. Lasser</i> , (1975) 53 Cal.App 3 rd 364, 371.....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Brooks & Robinson</i> 169 Cal. App 175 (2008))....	24
<i>Machado v. Machado</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 501, 506.....	25
<i>Oak Knoll Broadcasting v. Hudgings</i> , 275 Cal. App. 563; 80 Cal. Rptr. 175 (1969).....	25
<i>Lovetro v Sears</i> , 234 Cal. App. 2d 461; 434 Cal. Rptr.461 (1965).....	25
<i>Martinelli v. California Pacific Title Ins. Co.</i> , 193 Cal. App. 14 (1961).....	25-26
<i>Benson v. Marin County Assessment Appeal Board</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4 th 1445; 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 498 (2013).....	26

<i>In re Fadel</i> 492 B.R. 1 (2013 9 th Cir BAP).....	26
<i>In re Jacobson</i> 676 F3d 1193 (9 th Cir 2012).....	27
<i>In re: Reed</i> , 89 B.R. 100 (Bankr. C.D. Ca (1988)).....	27
<i>Hanf v. Summers (In re: Summers)</i> , 332 F3d 1240 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	27-30
<i>Abele v. Modern Fin. Plans Syscl, Inc. (In re Cohen)</i> 300 F.Ed 1097, 1104 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Tucker v Tucker (In re Marriage of Tucker)</i> , 141 Cal. App. 3d 128,132; 190 Cal. Rptr. 127 (1983).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> 33 Cal.App. 4 th 277,289-90; 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 673 (1995).....	28
<i>Estate of Petersen</i> 28 Cal. App. 4 th 1742, 1747; 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 449).....	28
<i>Estate of Mitchell</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4 th 1328 at 1385; 91 Cal. Rptr 2d 192 (1999).....	29
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Jacobs (In re Jacobs)</i> , 48 B.R.570, 573 (Bankr. S.D. Ca. 1985).....	29
<i>Rhoads v Jordan (In re Rhoads)</i> , 130 B.R. 565, 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991)).....	29
<i>Estate of MacDonald</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 262, 272 [272 Cal. Rptr. 153, 794 P.2d 911].....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Benson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1096 1103 [32 Cal. Rptr. 3d 471, 116 P.3d 1152].....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Ettefagh</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1578	

[59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 419].....35

Treatises and Secondary Sources

2 Am. Law of Prop. (1952) § 6.2, p. 9.....16

Case Western Law Review, Vol 26 [1989] No. 1, Art. 2.....19
